Read	1	District Court, Solapur Office Order No.Adm/B-23/7746/2024, dt.18.09.2024
	2	District Court, Solapur Office Order No.Adm/B-23/10160/2022, dt.17.11.2022
	3	District Court, Solapur Office Order No.Adm/B-23/4563/2022, dt. 10.06.2022

No.Adm/B-23/ 7754 /2024

In view of orders under reference Nos.1, the undersigned is pleased to pass the following order w.e.f. **18.09.2024 A.O.H.**

<u>ORDER</u>

Smt.A.S.Birajdar, 3rd Jt. Civil Judge, J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur is hereby designated as 'Principal Magistrate' to preside over Bench of Juvenile Justice Board, Solapur. She should attend the cases of Juvenile in conflict with Law of Juvenile Justice Act, 2000, in addition to regular judicial work.

During the working period of Juvenile Justice Board, Solapur, charge of the Court of 3rd Jt. Civil Judge J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur be kept with **Shri.V.M.Redkar**, 4th Jt. Civil Judge J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur.

As per aforesaid office order, Superintendent, J.T.W., District Court, Solapur is hereby directed to make necessary arrangement for transfer of the files under Juvenile Justice Act.

All concerned should take note of this order and to make necessary arrangement for functioning the aforesaid Courts.

Necessary Charge report be submitted accordingly.

District Court, Solapur Date: 18.09.2024

(M.Salman Azmi) Principal District Judge, Solapur.

Copy Forwarded with compliments to:-

- 1. **The Registrar (Inspection-I),** High Court, Appellate Side, Bombay.
- 2. **The Joint Director**, Maharashtra Judicial Academy & Indian Mediation Centre & Training Institute, Uttan-Gorai Road, Uttan, Bhayandar (W) Dist.Thane

District Court, Solapur Date: 18.09.2024 (M.Salman Azmi) Principal District Judge, Solapur.

/home/ubuntu/spk/Correspondence 2024/Juvenile Justice.odt

Copy F.W.C.'s for information and necessary action to:-

(Sr. No.1 to 7 by e-mail)

- 1. Shri.S.V.Kendre Ad-hoc District Judge-1, Solapur
- 2. The Civil Judge, Senior Division / Chief Judicial Magistrate, Solapur
- 3. The Secretary, DLSA, Solapur
- 4. Shri.M.J. Mohod 3rd Jt. Civil Judge, J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur
- 5. Shri.P.B. Warade, 4th Jt. Civil Judge, J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur
- 6. Smt.A.S.Birajdar, 5th Jt. Civil Judge J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur
- 7. Shri.V.M.Redkar, 6th Jt. Civil Judge J.D. & J.M.F.C., Solapur.
- 8. Members of Juvenile Justice Board, Solapur. (through Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Solapur)
- 9. The Assistant Director & Public Prosecutor, Solapur
- 10. The Supdt., Children Observation Home, Solapur
- 11. The Supdt. Esstt. / JTW/ HKW District Court, Solapur
- 12. The Asstt. Supdt. C & F / Record / Building / J.O.S.Book, District Court, Solapur
- 13. Sr. Clerk, Stat / Writ, District Court, Solapur
- 14. D.S.A., District Court, Solapur

(He is directed to publish this office order on the official website of District Court, Solapur)

District Solapur.